

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Original Jurisdiction)**

FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SMT. JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI**

**I.A. NO. 2 OF 2026
IN
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3345 OF 2025**

Between:

Sri Sandeep Kumar Sultania, Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department,
Secretariat Building, Hyderabad, Telangana.

Applicant/Petitioner
(Respondent No.7 in CC. No. 3345 of 2025
On the file of the High Court)

AND

1. NCC Limited, Off. at: NCC House, Madhapur, Hyderabad-500081, Telangana State.
Rep. by its Authorized Representative Mr. P. Shiva Ram.

Respondent
(Petitioner in CC. No. 3345 of 2025
On the file of the High Court)

2. Sri N. Sridhar, Principal Secretary to Government, Panchayati Raj and Rural
Development (PR & RD) Secretariat Building, Hyderabad, Telangana.
3. Sri G. Krupakar Reddy, Engineer-in-Chief, Mission Bhagiratha, SRTGN Bhavan,
Balapur Basthi, Hyderabad- 500082
4. Smt. G. Lalitha, Chief Engineer - IX, Mission Bhagiratha, SRTGN Bhavan, Balapur
Basthi, Hyderabad- 500082
5. Sri M. Anjaneyulu, Superintending Engineer, Mission Bhagiratha Circle, Uppal, D. No.
2-16-79, Opp: Survey of India, Prasanth Nagar, Uppal, Hyderabad- 500039
6. Smt. B. Jyothi, Executive Engineer, Mission Bhagiratha Grid Division, Uppal, D. No.
2-16-79, Opp: Survey of India, Prasanth Nagar, Uppal, Hyderabad- 500039
7. Sri Ch. Chalma Reddy, Executive Engineer, Mission Bhagiratha Grid Division,
Vikarabad Division, Beside District Police Training Centre, Vikarabad District- 501101
8. Sri E. Srinath, Pay and Accounts Officer, Ranga Reddy District, Directorate of Works
Accounts Building, Gruhakalpa Building, Opp: Exhibition Grounds, Nampally,
Hyderabad- 500001.

(Respondent Nos.2- 8 are not necessary in this petition)

Respondents/Respondents
(Respondent Nos. 1 to 6 & 8 in -do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : GOVT. PLEADER FOR FINANCE & PLANNING

Counsel for Respondent No.1 : SRI MOHAMMED OMER FAROOQ

WHEREAS the Applicant has presented the above Application under Rule 18 of Contempt of Courts Rules read with Section 151 of CPC, through Govt. Pleader for Finance & Planning, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the appearance of respondent No.7 in the above C.C. No. 3345 of 2025, before this Hon'ble Court on 13-03-2026;

WHEREAS the said Application coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 21-11-025, 06-02-2026 & 06.03.2026, made the following;

ORDER:

This application is filed seeking to dispense with the appearance of the contemnor/respondent No.7 on the ground that he is busy with the preparation of the State Budget for the Financial Year 2026-27 and having a meeting with the Deputy Chief Minister.

It is submitted that the Budget is scheduled to be presented before the State Legislature in February/March 2026 and therefore, he is unable to appear before this Court.

This dispense with application is allowed for the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit filed in support of this application.

**Sd/- A.V.S.PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Sri Sandeep Kumar Sultania, Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department, Secretariat Building, Hyderabad, Telangana. (BY SPEED POST)
2. Two CCs to GP for Finance & Planning, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
3. One CC to Sri Mohammed Omer Farooq, Advocate (OPUC)
4. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

TMD,J

DATE:13-03-2026

ORDER

I.A.NO.2 OF 2026

IN

C.C. NO. 3345 OF 2025

**DISPENSING WITH THE APPEARANCE
OF THE APPLICANT/RESPONDENT NO.7**

